GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2743
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17" MARCH, 2017

UPGRADATION OF MEDICAL COLLEGESUNDER PMSSY

2743. SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL:
SHRIMATI DARSHANA VIKRAM JARDOSH:
SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL:
DR. KIRIT P. SOLANKI:
SHRI C.R. PATIL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to upgrade existing Government medical colleges and institute in the country under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY);

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the names of such colleges/institutes along with the estimated cost of the project, State/ UT-wise including Gujarat;

(c) the present status of upgradation of medical colleges along with the reasonsfor delay in taking up of the said work so far; and

(d) the time by which the upgradation of the said colleges/institutesislikely to be completed?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(@) to (d): 73 Government Medical Colleged/Institutes have already been approved for upgradation in different phases under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY).
Details of these colleges can be seen at Annexure-1, 11 & 111.


Annexure-|

Status of upgradation of M edical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-l & 11

construction)

51%

S. No|Name of State Name of Outlay (Rs. Crore) Funds | Dateof |Completion/| Remarks
Medical released [commence-| Likely date
College s(f]OI ;&hate Total out of ment of of
are are central work | completion
share and progress
(Rs. Cr)
Phase-|
1. Kerda Trivandrum | 100.00 | 20.00 | 120.00 | 87.62 |Jan., 2008 | Completed
Medica in Mar. 2010
College
2. |Karnataka Bangalore 100.00 | 26.69 | 126.69 | 96.72 |Jan.2008 | Completed
Medica in June,
College 2010
3. [Tamil Nadu Govt. 100.00 | 39.31 | 139.31| 93.57 (Jan., 2008 | Completed
Mohan in August,
Kumara- 2010
mangalam
Medica
College,
Salem
4. [Tedangana NIMS, 100.00 | 96.26 | 196.26 | 94.93 Mar. 2008 | Completed
Hyderabad in Dec. 2010
5. |Uttar Pradesh | SGPGIMS, | 100.00 | 20.00 | 120.00 | 90.80 Jan.2008 | Completed |.
Lucknow in Aug. 2010
6. IMS, BHU, | 100.00 | 46.70 | 147.00 | 96.05 (Oct., 2008 | Completed
Varanas in Sept.
2013
7. [Jammu & Jammu 115.00 | 20.00 | 135.00 | 112.81 [Feb.2008 | Completed
Kashmir Medica in Sept.
College 2011
8. Srinagar 115.00 | 20.00 | 135.00 | 97.14 |Apr.2008 | Completed
Medica
College
9. West Bengal Kolkata 100.00 | 60.73 | 160.73 | 62.88 |OPD and OPD &
Medica Academic | Academic
College Block - Jan,|  Block
(OPD and 2008 Completed Academic in Oct., 2011
SBt':Ck In first SSB - Scheduled ge and
SSBin Dec.2015 |date- Dec.,
second stage 2017
f
© Progress-


S. No|Name of State Name of Outlay (Rs. Crore) Funds | Dateof |Completion/| Remarks
Medical released [commence-| Likely date
College s(f]OI ;&hate Total out of ment of of are are central work completion share and progress
(Rs. Cr)
10. |Jharkhand RIMS, 100.00 | 20.00 | 120.00 | 89.36 [Oct., 2009 | Completed
Ranchi in June,
2013
11. |Gujarat BJMedica 100.00 | 20.00 | 120.00 | 86.75 2008 June, 2017 [Mainly
College, involves
Ahmedabad procurement
of medical
equipments
and the work
isnearing
compl etion.
12. |AndhraPradesh| SVIMS, 60.00 | 60.00 | 120.00 | 57.87 2008 Completed
Tirupati
13. Maharashtra Grant 100.00 | 20.00 | 120.00 | 92.31 2008 Mar., 2017 Involves
Medica procurement
College, of medica
Mumbai equipments
and the work
isnearing
completion
1290 | 469.69 |1759.99| 1158.81
Phase-l|
14. |Punjab Amritsar 125.00 | 25.00 | 150 90.90 | Jan. 2012 | Completed
Medica
College
15. |Himachal Tanda 125.00 | 25.00 | 150 | 108.02 |Nov. 2011 | Completed
Pradesh Medica in Feb.,
College 2014
16. |Uttar Pradesh | JN Medicad | 125.00 | 25.00 | 150 | 100.92 | Nov. 2011 | Completed
College,
AMU,
Aligarh
17 |Haryana PGIMS, 125.00 | 25.00 | 150 96.44 | Nov.2012| Expected
Rohtak date - June,
2017.
Progress-
83.90%
18 Maharashtra Nagpur 125.00 | 25.00 | 150 | 11152 2010 Expected |Involves
Medica date- procurement
College March, jonly and
2017.  |procurement
Progress— work is being
70%  undertaken by


S. No|Name of State Name of Outlay (Rs. Crore) Funds | Dateof |Completion/| Remarks
Medical released [commence-| Likely date
College s(f]OI ;&hate Total out of ment of of are are central work | completion
share and progress
(Rs. Cr)
State
Government/|
nstitute
19. [Tamil Nadu Madurai 125.00 | 25.00 | 150 63.37 | Feb., 2014 | Progress—
Medica 48.11%
College
Total 750 150 900 | 571.17


ANNEXURE-II

Status of 39 Govt. Medical Colleges/Institutions being taken up for up-gradation under Phase-IIl of PMSSY -
(Total outlay: Rs.150.00Cr.(Central Share: Rs.120 Cr. & State Share: Rs.30 Cr.) - Data regarding civil work

S. Name of Name of the Name of Approved Approved Date of Scheduled | Physical Fund Hindrances
No. | the State GMC/ Executing DPR Cost for | Contract value Award of date of Progress released
Institute Agency / Construction (Rs.) work/Target | completion (Rs)
Contractor Work (Rs. Cr) date of completion
Siddhartha
. HSCC() Ltd./ .
p | Andhra Medical Mi/s.KMV 80.03 650706831 | M 20161 1 oy o017 | 2206 | 21,70,75,310
Pradesh College, . Oct.' 2017
- Projects Ltd.
Vijayawada
. HITES /
Govt Medical .
Andhra M/s. Haigreeva 14.05.2016 / 0
2 Pradesh College, Intratech 80 75,27,57,000 06.12.2017 06.12.2017 9% 17,51,85,778
Anantapur .
Projects Ltd.
. HSCC(I) Ltd./
,\Gﬂzlé?éﬁ; M/s.Shree Jan. 2017 / Aproval from Guwahati
3 Assam Gautam 80 68,41,01,880 . July, 2018 7,18,87,132 | Metropolitan Development
College, , July' 2018 . X
. Constructions Authority awaited.
Guwahati
Co. Ltd.
Assam
: HSCC(I) Ltd./ , -
4 | Assam Medical Mis.KMV 80 731199125 | AU0-20167 40 o018 | 79 | 19,31,19,013 | EXiSting structures to be
College, . March' 2018 demolished
; Projects Ltd.
Dibrugarh
Srikrishna HITES / Delay in cutting of trees
5 Bihar Medical Mss. Gannon 85 862722010 | W+1L20167 1 91 050018 | 206 | 85890541 | comingin the layout of the
College, Dunkerley & Co. 31.05.2018 buildin
Muzaffarapur | Ltd., New Delhi g
HITES /
Govt Medical M/s. Vijeta 30.09.2016 Delay in shifting of 6 Bihar College, Projects & 85 85,35,56,206 . 31.05.2018 1% 8,52,48,934 | underground utilities and
31.05.2018 o
Darbhanga Infrastructure existing structures
Ltd., Ranchi
Goa Medical work vet o be Removal of
7 Goa College, 386.35 y 11,59,00,000 | encroachments/ statutory
- awarded
Panaji HSCC clearances
Govt Medical MT;TIESn/aI Work yet to commence as 8 Gujarat College, s ' 88.5 69,29,80,242 08.06.2016 7,50,08,617 | non-availability of clear
Rajkot tructures Pvt. site.

Ltd., Rajkot


Indira Gandhi DPR is being revised
Himachal Medical based on the proposal
9 Pradesh College, HSCC 6,25,50,947 submitted by State Govt.
Shimla to change location.
Patliputra
10 | Jharkhang | Medcd CPWD 8571 | 50,0800000.00 | 208200611 50 035018 | 219 | 22,07,10,000
College, 26.12.2017
Dhanbad
. 1. Delay in getting
Vljay_anagar HITES / approval from local bodies Institute of M/s. Haigreeva 14.05.2016 / 2. Electrical connection to 11 | Karnataka Medical - halg 65 59,50,45,338 . 14.09.2017 16% 26,07,12,509 | . . .
: Intratech 06.09.2017 be provided by Medical
Sciences, .
Projects Ltd. College for Trauma
Bellary
Centre
s | wres:
12 | Kamataka Medical Mis. Harsh 75 607095383 | 205201671 15005018 | 109 | 14,69,93,064
. Construction 10.02.2018
Sciences,
) Pvt. Ltd.
Hubli
Work on hold on account
of change in
. HITES/ designs/drawings
K,(\)/Izehdllré):le M/s. Cheriayan proposed by State Govt.
13 Kerala Varkey 80 71,13,94,146.51 | 01.06.2016 10,40,27,590 | Commitment of State
College, ' for additional fund
Kozhikode Coqstructlon Govt_. or additional funds Projects Ltd. received. However, State cabinet approval is
pending for the same.
Work on hold on account
of change in
HITES/ designs/drawings
fﬂoe\gcTaDI M/s. Cheriayan proposed by State Govt.
14 Kerala Varkey 80 74,14,80,342 01.06.2016 10,54,77,624 | Commitment of State
College, ' o
Alappuzha Constructlon Govt_. for additional funds Projects Ltd. received. However, State cabinet approval is
pending for the same.
Shyam Shah
. HSCC() Ltd/ .
15 | Madnya Medical Mis.KMV 77.83 66,24,81,896.33 | M 20867 | oy 5017 | 2206 | 29,99,48,381
Pradesh College, Projects Ltd Oct.' 2017

Rewa


Netaji

HSCC(l) Ltd/

Subhash Ch .
16 | Madwa | g Medical | MSRama 7789 | 65690640620 | M 201611 o o017 | 300 | 32,78,45,320
Pradesh College Construction Oct.' 2017
Jabalpur Company
GR Medical | HSCC(l) Ltd/ .
17 | Madhya College, M’s.Anurag 79.96 64,38.30,066.95 | “UN€ 20167 | oy o017 | 14% | 18.43,83,007
Pradesh - : Nov.' 2017
Gwalior Enterprises
Govt Medical HSCC(I) Ltd/ Mav' 2016 /
18 | Maharashtra College, M/s.Tirupati 74.92 63,17,20,008.58 De{'2017 Dec., 2017 21% 11,17,20,401
Aurangabad Sarjan Ltd. '
Govt Medical HSCC(I) Ltd/ June' 2016/
19 | Maharashtra College, M/s.KMV 74.36 58,72,18,469.66 Jan. 2018 Jan., 2018 18% 10,84,05,293
Latur Projects Ltd. '
Govt Medical 10.09.2016/
20 | Maharashtra College, CPWD 74.75 48,19,00,000.00 09' 01'2018 09.01.2018 8% 14,95,00,000
Akola o
Shri
Vasantrao
Naik Govt 12.09.2016/ 0
21 | Maharashtra Medical CPWD 74.36 48,47,00,000.00 11.01.2018 11.01.2018 7% 14,87,20,000
College,
Yavatmal
MKCG HSCC(I) Ltd/
. Medical M/s.Haigreeva May' 2016 /
22 Odisha College, Infratech 80 65,94,78,093.47 Oct. 2017 Oct. 2017 23% 16,01,63,466
Berhampur Projects Ltd.
VSS Medical 1. Dismantling of existing
23 | odisha College, HSCC 79.15 work ye(tj“(’jbe 240,00,000 Z”f\““res tom loca
Burla awarde - Approval from loca
bodies awaited
Govt Medical .
24 | Punjab College, HSCC 82.74 work yeét%be 2,48,00,000 ]{*pm"‘f’l‘hf“’m :OC""' bodies
Patiala awarde or Building Plan
. SP Medical HSMSE (I\II)KIEBtd/ May' 2016 /
25 Rajasthan College, . 72 60,62,49,520.41 . Oct.' 2017 34% 26,77,37,466
) Infrastructure Oct.' 2017
Bikaner
Ltd.
. HSCC(I) Ltd/
RNT Medical . .
26 | Rajasthan | College, | "s-Shivalaya 749 | 53518202316 | T 2000 | Febiooig | 22% | 153518202
Udaipur Construction Feb.' 2018

Co. Pwt. Ltd.


Govt Medical

HSCC(l) Ltd/

May' 2016 /

. )L , i
27 | Rajasthan | Gl ity | s Tirupat 79.61 61,39,00449.89 | 0¥ 500 | OCL'2017 | 27% | 29,08,38,031
Sarjan Ltd.
T&aerg::\glﬂ HITES | Mis. 01.06.2016/
28 | Tamil Nadu KMV Projects 79.93 79,79,91,266 - 14122017 | 16% | 355122916
College, Ltd 14.12.2017
Thanjavur '
| Mot HITES / 01.06.2016 /
29 | Tamil Nadu Mis. KMV 83.95 79,63,75,336 o 21122017 | 19% | 37,31,27,839
College, . 21.12.2017
. , Projects Ltd.
Tirunelveli
Rajiv Gandhi
Institute of HITES / . .
30 | Telangana | Medical Mis. KMV 80 77,57,72,952.29 1;‘1'0152'22001167/ 15012018 | 10% | 24,02,67,166 :r']‘('jﬂl)”gegfa’r”;fr pipeline
Sciences, Projects Ltd. " P
Adilabad
oot HITES / 14.05.2016 /
31 | Telangana Mis. KMV 80 78,64,76,879.25 | v 31122017 | 9% | 25,19,60,099
College, . 31.12.2017
Projects Ltd.
Warangal
Agartala Govt
32 | Tiipura Medical CPWD 11454 workyettobe |47 51 5000 | 31.10.2019 20,00,00,000
College, awarded
Tripura
. HSCC() Ltd/
Govt Medical . .
g3 | Ut College, | M/sKamladitya 7872 | 66688400920 | M 20167 | nuo017 | 2106 | 16,02,81,887
Pradesh . Construction Oct.' 2017
Jhansi
PVt Ltd.
CPWD /
Govt Medical | M/s. Kashyapi
3 | Ut College, Infrastrcture 69.87 439697000 | 120920167} o 510018 | 250 | 20.94,70,000
Pradesh 31.01.2018
Gorakhpur Pvt. Ltd.
Ghaziabad
. HSCC(l) Ltd/
MLN Medical .
g5 | Uttar College, Mis. Akasva 70 57,0371,09652 | M 20061 1\ o017 | 20% | 2017.87,048
Pradesh Infrastructure Nov.' 2017
Allahabad
PVt Ltd.
. CPWD /
LLR Medical
Uttar M/s. Som 11.06.2016 / 0
36 | oradosh vg:?uet Projecis Pit 69.99 41,7477,059.00 | S o0S0 ) | 10012007 | 45% | 1897,90,000

Ltd.


West

BS Medical

05.08.2016/ .
7| gengal College, CPWD 7998 | 54790000000 | 00200 | 31032018 | 8% | 4099,60,000
Bankura
. Site not clear. Nurses
Govt. Medical - .
3g | West College, CPWD 6139 | 4496,00,000.00 | L-1220060 1 51 159018 16,13,90,000 | NOStel existing on the site
Bengal 16.08.2018 is being demolished by
Malda
the college.
NO&ZEE:QP&' HSCC() Ltd/
g9 | West College, | /s.Gannon & 80 71043882839 | € 200671 5o o018 | 1506 | 17,19,43,883 | Shifiing of Services.
Bengal Siliguri Dunkerley & Co. Jan.' 2018
! Ltd.

Darjeeling


Annexure-l |1

Upgradation of 13 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-IV at the cost of 200.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.120 Cr. & State Share: Rs.80 Cr.).
Project to be completed by December, 2018 as approved by CCEA on 03.08.2016.

SN State Sl. No. of | Government Medical CollegedInstitutes
0. College
1 Bihar 1 Patna Medical College and Hospital, Patha
2 Government Medical College, Bhagalpur
3 Government Medical College, Gaya
2 Chhattisgarh 4 Government Medical College, Bilaspur
5 Government Medical College, Jagdalpur
3 Delhi 6 University College of Medical Sciences
(UCMS)- Guru Teg Bahadur (GTB) Hospital
4 Gujarat 7 Government Medical College, Surat
8 Government Medical College, Bhavnagar
5 Madhya Pradesh 9 Government Medical College, Indore
6 Odisha 10 Government Medical College, Cuttack
7 Rajasthan 11 Government Medica College, Jaipur
8 Uttar Pradesh 12 Government Medical College, Agra
13 Government Medical College, Kanpur
Present Status

CPWD has been finalized as Executing agency for GMCs at Sl no. 1 to 5 above.

Gap Anaysis of GMC at Bilaspur, Jagdalpur, Cuttack, Agra & Kanpur has been finalized.

Upgradation under PM SSY Phase-V(A)

Ministry has approved the proposal for creation of a Super Specialty block in Institute of Medical Sciences, BHU at a cost of Rs 200 crore and establishment of a Hospital Block a Sree Chitra Tirunal Institute for Medical Sciences & Technology, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala at a cost of Rs 230 crore under PMSSY. CPWD has been finalized as Executing agency for both the projects.

